UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 571

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Lucas V. Mentzer to the Council

- 2 on Postsecondary Education.
- WHEREAS, on July 5, 2016, pursuant to KRS 164.011 and Executive Order 2016-
- 4 499, the Governor appointed Lucas V. Mentzer as a citizen member of the Council on
- 5 Postsecondary Education to replace W. Bruce Ayers for the remainder of his unexpired
- 6 term ending December 31, 2016; and
- WHEREAS, the appointment is subject to Senate confirmation; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Senate finds that Lucas V. Mentzer is a resident and qualified voter
- 9 of Kentucky, not holding an elective or appointive state office, and is not a member of
- any Kentucky public university governing board;
- 11 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 12 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 13 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Senate does hereby confirm the gubernatorial appointment of
- 15 Lucas V. Mentzer to the Council on Postsecondary Education for a term expiring
- 16 December 31, 2016.
- → Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate shall forward a copy of this Resolution and
- any written notification of its adoption to Lucas V. Mentzer, 212 Yearling Circle,
- 19 Lexington, Kentucky 40511; and to Governor Matthew G. Bevin, State Capitol, Room
- 20 100, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.